Tomeemesainy WL A U

B RL L.’i'.'\ ) e e

[ pATA G Michlgan State University % 27/8}15 :
S | JUL261976
' Ia the Matter of Fact Fimding

for Michigan Empleymsnt
o - Relatidns Cemmimsien
.= 77 City ef Hillsdale, Michigan -
: Case No. L75 C209

and
Case Ne. 175 C211

Teammters Lecal 214
Streets & Refuse
Maintenance Unit

Sewage Treatment & Pewer
Plant Maintenance Unit

*N%

APPEARANCES C209
Fer the Unien:

Nyt

Walter L. Sacharczyk, Businass Representative &3

. 3

For the City: =
Lewis I. Leren, City Atterney VAR

William Carr, City Manager

APPEARANCES C211
¥or the Unien:
Walter L. Sacharczyk, Business Representative
Ed Hawk, Steward
Tem Jacks=en
Fer the City:

Lewls I. Leren, City Attoerney
William Lape, Directer ef Public Utilities

9%

Hearings held at Hillsdale, Michigan en 18 Nevember 1975
before
lee S. Rayl, Jr,, Factfinder
Industrial Engineering Department
Western Michigan University
Kalemazoe, Michigan
Dates of Recemmendatiens: 8 Dacember 1075

X%




CASE NO. L75 C209
Streets & Refuse Maintenance Unit

INTRODUCTION:

Cencerning this centract reepsner dispute, the Parties agreed
that the enly issue befere the factfinder was .the Preper ameunt
of increase in heurly rates te be received by members of this

22-man unit. Resolutien of this one issus would result in te-

tal agreement,

The last and/er current demand mede by the Unien was fer a 50¢
per heur increase acress the beard fer all classificatioens.
This amount would invelve increases ef sbout 127 te 14% of base
rates, '

The last and current offer ef the City was a 5% increase in
rates. Tho cents-par-heur increase would apprroximate 18 te 21,

Any increase would affect sema other rslatasd fringe benefits
autematically. The increass would be retreactive te 1 July
1975,

FINDINGS:

Joint Exhibit #1, the current Agreement, establisned the cur-
ront base rates being paid since 1 January 1975 for the fellew-
ing cleasificatiens:

Refuse ~--~ Cellscter $357
Truck Driver 377
Light Equipment er Attendant 398
Heavy Equipment 4,12
Streets -~- Goneral Services 3457
Truck Driver 3.77
Light Equipment 398
Maintenance Mechanic 4,27
Heavy Equipment 4,12

Unien Exhibit #1 displayed wage and unpriced fringe benefit
infermation fer abeut thirty cities regarding the classifica-
tiens under discussion. The wage rates listed wers meximum
rates ao extracted frem Unien Exhibit #2, 1975 Salaries, Wages,
and Fringe Benefits in Michigan Municipalities cver 4,000 Pop-
ulation, Michigan Municipal League, January 1975,

Cities cited wore frem Area #2 (lewer Michigan) and were frem
the list of about thirty-speven with populatiens between 4,000
te 9,999; reasenably cemparable te Hillsdale in sige.

City Exhibit #1 censinted ef wage end fringe direct survey in-
fermation regarding ten selected cities. These showed wage
rates er ranges for the pertinent clegsifications, and the
forms were dated as of November 1975, An attempt was made te
cest eut the maximum fringe benefits paid. City Exhibit #2
sunmarized the wages and evaluated benefits of nine of the
above cities,




City Exhibit #3 was a revised City Budget comperisen dated 19
May 1975. City Exhibit #4 reflected present and city proposed
salaries fer the unit.

Based on meximum rates fer the thirty ef thirty-seven Area #2
cities, the Hillsdale rates ran frem 457 te 67¢ below the
average top rates being paid for substantinlly the same peried
of time. (Expiratiens in mid-75) The City wage summary shewed
four above and four below an average. Hillsdalie was shewn be-
lev average. These indicated 75-76 rates.

Based en argument offered, thers is reasen te doubt the tetal
ascceptability of either the City's er the Unien's cemparative
data.

CONCLUSIONS:

The Unien use of tep rates, exclusively, whers rate ranges were
in existence impreperly weights the statistics in its faver.
Alse, seme of the cities included deubtless have characteris-
tics much different frem Hillsdale. Size alone is net the
whele stery.

Likewise, City emrphasis en frings benefit differences in a small
semple ef "selected” cities dees net toetally prove its peint,
especially where much informatien regarding "wages, hours, and
werking cenditiens" is lacking.

With se many unknevms and lack ef assurasnce as te rrecisien of
rertinent measurements, the evidence snd argument rresented be-
ceme enly guidelines fer reselutien ef the Parties' differences.
Hewever, they are alse the enly guidelines even though there
were cress objectioens frem beth sides concerning their validity.

Te uss the evidence submitted by beth sides and te further the
similarities of cities cempared, a new cemparative appreach was
deemed necessary.

The new appreach used indicated that the City effer of 5% for
Collectors and General Services parsennel wes more than sde-
quate for the July 1975 sgresment.

Fer the Truck Drivers, the City effer plus 8¢ per hour mere was
necessary.

ghe Light Bquipment classificatien requires the City effer plus
¢ mere,

geavy Equirment indicates the need fer the City offer plus dbut
g mere.,

Maintenance Mechanico deserve the City effer of 5% plus an
additienal 137 per heur. ' :

While the City stressed financial difficulty, there was ne spe-
cific claim of inability te pey the Unien demand. The compara-
tive budget, submitted witheut specific emphasis, was of little
help, The additional funds required to implement recormenda-
tiens ware deemed not excessive.




The small additiens will beth tend te eliminate the apperent;

gep indicated by Union and City exhibits, over a period of time,

end that time span suggested will allew fer necessary collective

bargaining edjustments as the needs beceme apparent and/or change
with experience.

RECOMMENDAT TONS &

The rates of pay recermended for reseolutien of the current dis-
pute are shovn in the fellewing table:

Refuse ~ww-- Collectors $3.75

- . Truck Driver 4,04

Light Equimment er Att. 4,23

Heavy Equipment 4,34

Streets ---- Gensral Services 375
Truck Driver 4,04

Light Equipment 4,28

Maintenance Mechanic 4,61

Heavy Iquipment 4,34

-fheao rates are to bs retroactive te 1 July 1975.
REASONING:

The Unien 2nd City selected cities as rletted en & seuthern
. Michigan map reflect a reasenadle distributien over tha antirs
area. Hewsvaer, sems cities are extremely clese to significant
pPepulatien centers vhile ethers ars relatively iselated. Teo
centribute semewhat te the ideal of g representative esample, the
Teactfinder noted the distance between Hillsdsls and Jackson, the
Jlargest nearby city. Using this distance as a radius, circles
were drawm around such significant population centers as Ann
- ATber, Battle Creek, Kalamszee, Seuth Bend, Midland, Muskegen,
etec. Sample cities falling within the many circles were ez~
cluded frem censideratien es being sffected by theso majer cen=
- ters. The remaining cities effered by boeth the Union and the
C1%y were used fer averaging. These cities were: Alma, Cecld-
water#, Greenville®, Hewell, Ienia*, Seuth Haven, and Sturgis*,
The four starred cities wers Jeint selectiens. This sppreach
alse ermters sn olement of randemness inte the comparisen. IFur-
ther, whers rate ranges were supplied in Unien Exhibit #2, the
average velus was censidered as meras appropriate than either
extreme, in general, Union Exhibit #2 was selected since the
time freme was relatively censtant., The fellewing table illus-
trates the appreach used:

Cel/GS TD IR/A  FHE MM

" Alma .4l - 4,41 - 4,63
Celdwator 3.64 - 4,40 4,59 4,89
, Greenville 3.84 395 - 4,07 362D
" Hewell - 3.49 394 4,07 4,17 4,64
Ienia 3.74 4,07 - 4,12 4,19

Seuth Haven 3689 - 3.87 4,24 -
Sturgiﬂ 3.11 3.71 385 4,45 4,73
Average 3459 3,92 4,12 4,27 4,51

4 -




Cel/GS T IE/A  HE 1M
Average 3.60 3,92 4,12 4,27 4,51
Hillsdale 3.57 3,77  3.98 4,12 4,27
Difference 02 158 14 15 24

at 7/75
City Offer (5%) 18,19 .20 .21 .21
Extra toward +16 « 04 « 06 07 ~,03

7/75 Agm%

The feur cities jointly
ing average er single ra

efferead for cemparisen shew the fellew-
tes as ef Nov

ember 1975, apparently inte

the new centract peried. (City Exhibit #1)

Celdwatar 4,05 - 4,80 4,99 5,29
Greenville - - - 4,13 -

Ienia 4,48 4,53 - 4,58 4,58
sturgiﬂ 3.85 - 4,61 5,10 5.10
Averags 4,13 4,53 4,71 4,70 4,99

These averages indicate a "gap' of ---
38 «57 « 53 37 51

from the City offer ef 5%.

This gap "prebably" develeped over a peried ef time and "probably’

reflects cenditiens
‘evidence available,

facters in the "hours

vise affected.

Recognizing that the seven-cit
5% "catches-up" and surpasses
is subtracted from the new (an

peculiar te Hillsdale better than any ether
Perhaps differences in fringss snd other
and werking cenditiens® categery are like-

¥y data shews thet the City offer ef
averages ending 7/75, the Textra"
d enly) four-city data --- with =

gap of -
. 38 87 +D3 37 51
minus «16 «04 «06 « 07 - 03
22 53 « 47 « 30 54

Hewever, in the interest ef errivin
of benefits sctually received by weo
Jobs in the commen denem
any gap existing and te
be expected in ens fall
the "apparent® gap be a

This year, one-fifth ef th
tien to the 5% City effer.
preciss develepment ef

swooeD.

rkers for
inater of hard cest,
beceme existent in the future sheuld net
Therefore, it was suggested that
prroached on a five-year basis.

g at mere precise meassurements
yerferming their
it was believed that

¢ apparent gap is recormended in a2ddi-
This appreach would allew fer mere
the actual cest of wages and fringes for

Hillsdale and al) other cities with which it mey be cempared in -
the futura. In addition, the time spen suggested will allew fer
recegnition of chenges, up er dewn, as cenditiens warrant and per-
mit cellective bargaining sdjustments te be mode without unfairly
penalizing either the City or its empleyees, Iinally, it would
Previde z hedge on the Pessibility that this small semple was net
representative of the total picture,

5




‘One-fifth the gap of 387 indicated abeve for Collecters and
General Services is about 8¢, The City effer includes an extra
. applicable te the 7/75 agreement eof 167 --- adequate feor twe
- years with ne change in cemparisena. The 5% offer is enoligh.,

One-fifth the gap fer Truck Driver is abeut 12¢. The "extra®
applicable is 4¢ --- an additional 8¢ is required above the 5%
sffer,

One-fifth the gap fer Light Equipment is abeut 1llgz. The "extra"
- is 6¢. An additienal 5¢ is required.

 One-fifth the gap for Heavy Mquipment is 8¢. The "extra" is 7¢.
Only an additienal 1¢ is necessary.

One-fifth the gap fer Maintenance Mechanics is about 107. The
Pextra" is a minus 3¢, so an added 13¢ is provided.

The “extra" has doubtless been detected as a doubls subtraction.
The transitien from seven-city data indicating ene ralationship
te feur-city data indicating a different relationship makes the
- true gap uncertain., Also, neglected te this peint has been the
City assertien that their fringe package excecded that of other
cities, While it does appear mere favorably, the precise adjust-
ment te heurly rate must deal with variables, the intricacies of
which were not made evaillable to the factfinder. Admittedly, the
"exira" subtracted from the "gap" adjustment was an arbltrary
attenmpt to recognize the discrepasncies present while being un-
able te quantitatively dispese of qualitative influencen. If the
"extra" were emitted, the whole judgment would rest on the four
cities frem City Exhibit #1, =nd, on the whele, "that just ain't
right", '

: Ax%

I®BO S, RAYL, JR.
Factfinder

DATED: 8 Dscember 1975




CASE NO. L75 C211
Sewage Treatment & Power Plant Maintenance Unit

 INTRODUCTION:

j'ﬁhia case 1nvelvéd a 16~-man unit. The sele issus bafore the
factfinder was tho proper smeunt ef base rate increage due the
varleus classificetions. The Unien demand was 50¢ per heur

- acress the beard. The present rate range ran from $3.00 to $4.67,

irdicating an increase ef 16.7% te 10.7%. The City (Beard of

Public Utilities) offer was 10g Per hour as of 1 July 1975 and

- 18¢ per hour as of 1 January 1976, a percentage increase of 3.3%
. te R.1% and 5.8% to 3.7%, acress the board.

- The Unien ¥oaitigg included an eperatienal mathed change that

- would previde The sought increase st ne additienal wage cost te

. the City. The City rejected the change as net feasible and
‘effected other changes which resulted in an unfeir laber prac-

tice charge now pending in another forum.

'3'Th§ rate increase would be retreactive to 1 July 1975,
FINDINGS:

The Unien suggestien that the wvages of a retired werker be dis-

trivuted among the remaining empleyses and that these employees
- share all the duties of the retired rerson must be subordinated

: 'te'tﬁe Judgment of management that it was not eperationally
‘souna, .

”Thé Unien recegnized that the facility was net in an enviable

- ecenemic position and that the manner of its operatien deserved
- faverable ceomment,

These empleyees ars underpsid with respect to Consumer Pewer
parsennel but jeb requirements are different with steam and/or
atemic power as opposed to o diessl operatien. The diesel eper-
atien should be cempared to othar diesel eparations.

There is good reasen to maintain an efficient operatien that will
-result in low generation cost for the good of the community and
for the security of present empleyees,

~Joeint Exhibit #1, the current Agreement, shews present rates as:

I .7 T T --= General Service 3400 3.85
Apprentice Operater -

& Maintenance 3450 4,35

Malntenance Operater 4.18 4,51

Operater I 4,52 4,67

 Water Treatment- Operater - 3.00 4,21

cdmparisons'intrnduced by the City indicate Coldwater and Marshall

 te be raying at a generally higher current base rate level but

that fringe benefits were better.at Hillsdale.




City Exhibits #4 and #5, invelving wage and fringes being paid
for certain classificatiens at ths three cities mentioned, were
difficult to relate, and City Exhibit #5 appeared to mix the
classifications and deuble include benefits such as Tenure at
Hillsdale,

City Exhibit #2, propesed budgets, reflected no aignificant evi-
dence of expleitatien of epsrating laboer (74) as opposed to sal-
ary increases for office pesrsennel (8,3%), City Clerk (73),

City Manager (77), Assistant Engineer (5%3, or Superintendent (567%)
in the Electric Department.

A wage rate increase generates sdditienal fringe benefits.

There was no specific claim of inability to pay.
CONCLUSIONS:

The operating metheds change suggested by the Unien has ne bear-
ing en this determination.

The Unien demand for 50¢ per hour across the board is not reasen-
able under the circumstancesn.

The City offer plus generated fringes would amount to sbeut 7%
at the General Service level over the year,

Given the limited and uncertain cemparisens of Celdwater and
Marshall, it appears that the Hillsdale classifications would be

over er under by the follewing ballpark ameunts after the City
offer was coemplete:

Operater 1 roughly 57¢ under
Maintenance Operater " 42 ®
Apprentice Operater

& Maintenance " 48¢ over
General Service no cemparison mado
Waste Treat. Qper. roughly 557 under

(Allewing 20¢ te be added to base rate for
Tenure yay as cempared te the average lon-
gevity pay ef C & M. No other bhenefits
cenaidered.)

A clesing ef the ganp indicated, if cerrect, giving full recegni-
tien te precisely determined and cempared fringe evaluatiens,
should be attempted over the next five years, The time span
weuld allow for adjustments as circumstances changea.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

The City effer ef 107 per heur as of 1 July 1975, and an added
18¢ per heur as of 1 January 1976, is te be medified slightly te
Provide approximately the same percentage increase for all five
classifications. The formule and maximum rates would be:

Operator I 147 & 18y 4,81 4,99
8




Maintenance Opsrater 137 & 18¢ 4,64 4,82
Appr. Oper. & Maint, 12¢ & ley 4,47 4,65
General Service 10z & 18y 3.95 4.13
WVaste Treat. Opsr, 11y & 18¢ 4,32 4,50

That & system ba Jeintly develeped te rrevide a censtructed

"heurly rate for each classificatien te include step job base

rates plus heurly cest equivalents of all fringe benefits hased

o & single specified "typical® empleoyee without regard to actual
.persennel occupying positions, A similarly constructed hourly
Tate sheuld be previded for each cemparisen selected. Job descrip-
tiens sheuld be used teo confirm prepsr classification cempari -
sens, BSBimilar installatiens should Provide the classificatiens
cempered,

Given such s system, beginning 1 July 1976, gaps between the
constructed heourly rates se obtained should be reduced by a
chenge in base rate, fringe benefits, or combinatioens thereof,
Such gap reductien should ba Pregrammed over five yearsa, Gap
reductien is a two-vay strest --. benefits may be increased or
reduced.

REASONING:

Jeint Exhibit #1, the Agreement, contains a broad management 's
rights clause as Article 1II, page 3. The references to super-
visien, efficiency of operatiens and establishment eof werk
metheds indicate that management properly has the right to
Judge the worth of the Unien suggestien.

The Union demend was based primarily en argument that the City
ceuld find ways of raying a substantial increase. The Unicn
felt that ita Suggestien was workable and that it vould pro-
vide a large part (if net all) of the 50y sought. Argument
centinued to the roint that recent changes in supervision had
deubtless increased efficieney, preduced savings that sfforded
opportunity to =add Persons, and e¢ffered hope that continuatien
of improvement would indemnify the 50¢ inerease. The fact-
finder balieves the greater part eof this thrust goes to the
unfair laber practice charge pending. However, if the results
of recent changes do prove successful ap indicated, the Unien
stands to benefit in the future,

Beth Unien and the City indicated at tha hearing that there wag

ne exXpectation of matching Censumers Power vagen for several
reascns, .

The City adequately pointed out the advantages eof maintaining
an efficient and ecenomically seund eperatien, The possible
deotriment to community and empleyees by Public Service Commis-
sien actien and/or the absorptien by Consumers Power was argued
persuagively., The situation seems te wvarrant a reasonable re-
spense by these directly affected,

The enily jeb pay cemparisens offered were by trne City. These

cemparisons were difficult to relate. First, the classifica-
tiens did not appear to matech in all cases. TFor example, the

9;




Marshall Diesel Maintenance Porsennel cemparison at 54.30
seemed to Ti% the Hilladale "Apprentice" job at 54,35, rather
than the Maintenance Cperater job. Next, Marshall's Chicf
Operater at $5.95 wos not cempared nor explained., Then,
Marshall's Secord Diesel Operator at $5.46 was compared to
Hilledale's top oparator job (Opere Il Turther, a Closs D
Sewage Plant Operatcr frem Marshall st $4,50 was shoun in “he
sumnary but net supporled in Dxhibii 4, the individual shoots.
Hillsdale cheun such o mon at $4.24 -=w the Agreemon’ sheun
enly a (4,21 rate. T4 nliso appears that in Evhibit 45, tho
summary, the City hos ineluded both a Tenure TFoy ltmn sum of
$832 eni a correspoeniing hourly additien to base rates. vhile
a masterful jusgling of these suspect variablen rosuiled in o
conclusien that Hillodale was belew "averoge". that coneclusion

is net at all relinblo.

For the foregeing reason, it was recommended thet o system he
developed for evaluating a censtructed hourly rate. Somo bhene-
fits do not vary with the job or person. Others may vary with
Job, persen, agoe, scvvico, or other characteristic., A "Eypical’
employee is suggestod as the job classification and pay siruc-
ture is more importeont than the mix of people at a given timee
Vhat is propsr {or budgeting is not satisfaciery for job ccm-
yarisen. "Stendards" are the koy.

If, thereby, constructed hourly pay differences can be shovm,
via proper cemparisens, theso gaps should be reduced over o
time span to provide recegnitien of what should be changed,

a knewledga of how much, end planning necesgary to achicve the
capability Lo dn s0.

City Exhibit #2 wan examined for budgeted calary increascs.

The major blecks ranged frem 8% to £.3% with operating lobor

at 77%. It appanrs tha’ mest empleyeo category incrongses ora
cemparable in the Plectric Department. Tha brealderm of "raioe®
versus "additions'" vas net available,

Finally, in the absence of truly valld and accurate cemyarisens.
and until such time as they can be develeped, the enly other
criterien available Tor judgment is cemparable pay inecrearc
belng granted in cther categories. The Refuse and Strecto wnit,
saving the calculatcd add-oens, has been recermended Tor a 5
increase on base rotes. The City offer for this unit ic cube-
stantially the somo oxncept fer the aseresg-ithee~beard cffecte AN
change to thr fermula belew tends te nmaintasin apyrovinately the
same 5% incrcase for ecach classificotion:

General Sorvice 10 & 18
Vaste Treaiment 11 & 18
ADPrre & Mainte 12 & 1¢
HMaint. Opor, 13 & 2@
Oporator T 14 & 18

The extra funds sppoar teo be within the capability of the City
to PaYe

¥
ey ot A,{J 8
Ky‘ff"i\." __.‘.-r-’-- I'I o r-;:.,‘_l_,,__.-- -n"'“.-“_f"'"ﬁ b o
I.IEO S. I",U.rL-—.'j‘-J, ma
DATED: & December 1975 Factfinder
10/10




